Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Vi,

wil.

VL.

X

Xi.

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Business Meeting Agenda
City Council Chambers, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901
Wednesday September 21, '
2016

CALLTO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEG&ANCE
ROLLCALL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND RECOGONITIONS
1. Recognition of former Councilman Russo

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of Minutes

1. Approve Minutes from September 7, 2016 Business Meeting

2. Approve Minutes from September 13, 2016 Special Business Meeting

City Council Finance Committee: Mihalko (Chair), Scaringi, MacGregor
No items to report.

City Council Planning and Community Development Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Matzo, Cronce
No items to report.

City Council Municipal and Public Affairs Committee: Matzo {Chair), Scaringi, Cronce
No Items to report.

City Council Public Works/Parks and Recreation Committee: Mihalko {Chair), Matzo, Cronce
No items to report.

City Council Employees Committee; Matzo {Chair), Mihalko, Taylor
No items to report.

City Council Rules and Procedures/Special Studies Committee: Scaringi (Chair}, Mihalko, MacGregor
No items to report.
APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENTS

PUBLIC HEARING

SET PUBLIC HEARINGS

PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNICATION
REVIEW OF MAYORAL VETO
SECOND READING LEGISLATION

City Hall = 38 Hawley Street = Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.binghamton-ny.gov
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155




LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

X, FIRST READING LEGISLATION
Introductory Ordinance 16-72. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko
Amend the 2016 Budget for additional expenses under the Tripartite Agreement

Introductory Ordinance 16-73. Considered in Employees, Chair: Matzo
Amend the 2016 Police Bureau Budget to eliminate the Senior Typist and add Senior Clerk

Introductory Ordinance 16-74. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko
Amend the 2016 EXP for acquired property budget to fund the purchase of real property

Introductory Ordinance 16-75. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko
Amend the 2016 Sewer Budget to eliminate the Sewer Bureau Chief and add the Sanitary Sewer System
Supervisor and transfer the salary savings to contingency

Introductory Ordinance 16-76. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko

Amend the 2016 Engineering Budget to fund temporary services in the Engineering Department for a
Construction Inspector

Introductory Resolution 16-98. Considered in Finance, Chair: Mihalko

Agreement with Broome County for reimbursement of expenses for the Summer Fun Youth Development
Program

Introductory Resolution 16-99. Considered in MPA, Chair: Matzo
Amend agreement with Fairview Recovery Services to expand services at no additional costs

XiH. COMMUNICATIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS

KV,  ADIOURNMENT

City Hall = 38 Hawley Street = Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.binghamton-ny.gov
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155




Legal Counsel Approval _« Introductory No. __ 016-72

RL 16-177 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: September 21, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, MacGregor, Taylor

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2016
BUDGET FOR ADDITIOANL EXPENSES
UNDER THE TRIPARTITE AGREEMENT
WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller of the of the City of
Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2016 budget to provide funds for additional
expenses under the Tripartite Agreement for operation of the Hawley Street Governmental
Complex; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on September 7, 2016. | |
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby
authorized and directed to amend the 2016 budget to provide funds for additional expenses under

the Tripartite Agreement for operation of the Hawley Street Governmental Complex as follows:

Transfer From: Transfer To:
$ 3,000 A1490.54701 (DPW Admin- T &T) $60,000 A1620.54663 (Shared Maint.-
10,000 A5110.54520 (Street-Equip lease/Rent) Tripartite)

2,000 A5142.54414 (Snow Remove/Salting)
37,000 A5142.51000 (Snow Remove/Per Serv)
8,000 A1640.54112 (Gas/Diesel)

$60,000 $60,000

Section 2, That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHE Y CER;IFY that the above described funds

are unej cumberwmble

Chuck‘;’Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. _ 016-73

RL 16-180 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: Septeruber 21,2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronee, MacGregor, Taylor

Introduced by Committee: Employees

ORDINANCE
“entitled

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016
POLICE BUREAU BUDGET TO ELIMINATE
THE SENIOR TYPIST POSITION. AND ADD
SENIOR CLERK POSITION
WHEREAS the Police Chief and Comptroller of the C1ty of Bmghamton ﬁnd it proper
and necessary 10 amend the 2016 Police Bureau budget to elrmmate one Semor Typrst position at
a salary of up to $24,943 and to add a Senior Clerk posrtron at an’ annual salary of up to $24,943
(the actual salary may be less), effective September 2,4 2016; and H '

WHEREAS, the Senior Clerk position was approved by the Civil Service Commission on
August 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the. Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on September 14, 2016. ,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Clty of Bmghamton duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows: : ,

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamtoﬁ are hereby
authorized and directed to amend the 2016 Police Bureau budget to ehmmate one Senior Typist

position and to add a Senior Clerk position, as follows:

Eliminate/Transfer F rom Add/ Transfer To
$24,943 A3120.51000 (Per Services- $24 943 A3120.51000 (Per Servroes-
Senior Typist) - Semor Clerk) ‘

Section2.  That this Ordinance shall take effeet September 24,2016.

I'HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. ___ 016-74

RL 16-182 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: September 21, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, MacG,reéor‘, Taylor
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled ™

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 EXP
FOR ACQUIRED PROPERTY BUDGET TO
FUND THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY
WHEREAS the Mayor and-Comptroller of the Clty of Binghamton ﬁnd 1t proper and
necessary to amend the 2016 Budget to fund various purchases of real property; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Boa1d of Estlmate and
Apportlonment on September 21, 2016.
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Clty of Bmghamton duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby

authorized and directed to amend the 2016 budget to fund various purchases of real property as

follows:
Transfer From: Transfer To: ,
$20,000 A1364.54470 (Demolition) $20,000 A1364.54681 (Purchase Real Prop.)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect 1mmed1ate1y

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shaget, ComptrOllef ;




Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. __ ©16-75

RL 16-184 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: September 21, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, MacGregor, Taylor
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

‘entitled”

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016
SEWER BUDGET TO ELIMINATE THE SEWER
BUREAU CHIEF AND ADD THE SANITARY
SEWER  SYSTEM  SUPERVISOR : AND
TRANSFER ~THE SALARY SAVINGS TO
CONTINGENCY

WHEREAS, the Water and Sewer Supermtendent and Comptroller of the City of

Binghamton find it proper and necessary to arnend the‘ 016 Sewer Budget 1o ehmlnate the Sewer

Bureau Chief position at an annual salary of $54 184 and to add a Samtary Sewer System
Supervisor position at an annual salary of $49,7 96 effective September 24 2016 and

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Sewer System Supervisor posrtron was approved by the Civil
Service Commission on August 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, this change in position will create $1,181 sav1ngs for the remainder of the
year to be transferred to contingency; and \

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estlmate and
Apportionment on September 21, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Crty of Bmghamton duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows: T

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Blnghamton are hereby
authorized and directed to amend the 2016 Sewer Budget to j\el"‘mrnate the Sewer Bureau Chief
position at an annual salary of $54,184 and to add a Samtary SewerSystem Superv1sor posmon at

an annual salary of $49,796, and transfer the savings as follows:

Eliminate/Transfer From: Add/Transfer To:
$54,184 G8120.51000 (Per Services- $49,796 G8120.51000 (Per Services-
Sewer Bureau Chief) Sanitary Sewer System Supervisor)

$ 1,181 G1990.55000 (Contingency)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect Septernber 24, 2016.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. ___ 016-76

RL 16-185 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: September 21, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, MacGregor, Taylor

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2016
ENGINEERING BUDGET . TO: FUND
TEMPORARY  SERVICES  IN _ THE
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR A
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR ; J

WHEREAS the City Engineer and Comptroller hnd it proper and necessary to amend the
2016 Englneermg budget to fund temporary services in the Engmeermg Department for a

constructlon inspector; and

WHEREAS the Board of Estimate and Apportronment app1 oved the transfer of funds on
September 21, 2016; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Blnghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows: : ,

Section 1. That the Comptroller of the Crty of Blnghamton is hereby authorized and
directed to amend the 2016 Engineering Budget to fund a construction 1nspector as follows:

Transfer from Transfer 1o

$1,840 A1440.51000 (Per Services-Engineering  $1 ,84’0 A1440.51 800 (Eng-Temp Svcs)
Tech at annual salary of $38,297) ‘ '

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect 1mmed1ate1y

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that the above descrlbed funds
are unencumbered and avallable

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. _ R16-98

RL 16-174 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: September 21, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, MacGregor, Taylor

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
BROOME COUNTY FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES FOR THE SUMMER FUN YOUTH
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $13,000

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Parks and Recreations has recommended the City enter
into an agreement with Broome County for reimbursement of expeﬂses for the Summer Fun Youth
Development Program for in an amount not to exceed $13,000. |

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement,
approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with Broome County for
reimbursement of expenses for the Summer Fun Youth Development Program in an amount not
to exceed $13,000.




Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. _ R16-99

RL 16-176 Permanent No.

R s Lo 4
S :

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: September 21, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, MacGregor, Taylor

Introduced by Committee: Municipal Public Affairs

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO AMEND THE CURRENT AGREEMENT
WITH FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to amend the current contract with Fairview
Recovery Services, increasing the scope of services and expanding the duties of the Intensive Care

Navigator at no additional cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby: ‘

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with

Fairview Recovery Services, increasing the scope of services and expanding the duties of the

Intensive Care Navigator at no additional cost.



